

Estimating the Performance of Salt-stressed Sesame Plant Treated with Antitranspirants

M.S. Gaballah, B. Abou Leila, H.A. El-Zeiny, S. Khalil

Water Relations and Field Irrigation Department, National Research Centre, Cairo, Egypt.

Abstract: A pot experiment was conducted at the green-house of National Research Centre, Cairo, Egypt. The experiment included 48 treatments which were the combination of five (1.5, 2.3, 3.12, 3.9 and 4.7 dS⁻¹) salinity levels in addition to the control, three types of antitranspirants (Kaolin, CaCO₃ and paraffin wax) and two sesame cultivars namely (Giza 32 and Shandaweel 3). At the flowering stage, low salinity levels of 1.5 and 2.3 dSm⁻¹ did not show a significant effect on most of the growth parameters, although higher salinity levels induced a marked significant reduction in all growth parameters. Kaolin was significantly effective in increasing growth especially under 2.3 dSm⁻¹ salinity level. Although, Giza 32 cv. Surpassed that of shandaweel 3 cv. in growth parameters but Shandaweel 3 cv. overcame Giza 32 cv. in yield components values. The highest significant values were attained by Shandaweel 3 cv. irrigated with 2.3 dSm⁻¹ and sprayed with Kaolin compared to the control. Increasing salinity showed an increase in CSI%, however application of antitranspirants reduced the CSI%, Kaolin treatment showed the highest reduction in CSI %. Giza 32cv. revealed higher CSI% than Shandaweel 3 cv. The relative water content percentage RWC % of Shandaweel 3 cv. was higher than Giza 32 cv. The highest significant increase in RWC % was recorded for Shandaweel 3 cv. grown under 2.3 dSm⁻¹ salinity level and sprayed with Kaolin or paraffin wax.

Key words: Salinity - antitranspirants - growth – yield components - relative water content (RWC%) – chlorophyll stability index (CSI%).

INTRODUCTION

Sesame is an important oil seed crop. The sesame seed has excellent nutritional value having high and unique protein composition making them a nearly perfect food^[1].

Crops vary in their relative resistance to salinity. Improving tolerance of crops grown under salinization using antitranspirants has been an important but largely unfulfilled aim to modern agricultural technique.

Antitranspirants are chemical compounds, their role is to practice plants of hardening to stress, as a method of reducing the impact of drought due to salinity. There are different types of antitranspirants, film-forming which stop almost all transpiration, stomatic which only affect the stomata and reflecting materials^[2]. Reducing the transpiration can play a useful role in this respect by preventing the luxurious loss of water to atmosphere via stomata. Recently, efforts have been made to find substances, which when applied to the plant, reduce transpiration, i.e. antitranspirant materials. However, since the processes of transpiration and photosynthesis involve the passage of water vapor and carbondioxide via the stomata, both

processes may be affected when these stomata were narrowed or curtailed by antitranspirants application^[3]. The purpose of the present study was to determine the effect of salinity, antitranspirants application and their interaction on sesame plant growth, yield and some physiological and biochemical process.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A pot experiment was conducted during the summer season of 2001 and 2002 at the green house of the National Research Centre, Dokki, Cairo (Data of one growing season was tabulated), seeds of two pure sesame (*Sesamum indicum*) cultivars Giza 32 and Shandaweel 3 were sterilized with HgCl₂ for three minutes then washed with sterile water and planted in earth ware pots of 30 cm diameter filled with 10kg prewashed sandy soil with 0.1 N HCl followed by water. The characteristics of the soil was sandy in texture, where the clay was 8.19%, the sand 83.3% and silt 6.4% the pH of 7.41 EC = 0.007 dSm⁻¹, organic matter 0.09% total nitrogen 0.015% and available phosphorus 0.08%.

Corresponding Author: M.S. Gaballah, Water Relations and Field Irrigation Department, National Research Centre, Cairo, Egypt
Msgaballa54@yahoo.com

All pots received recommended dose of NPK fertilizers 2g calcium superphosphate 15% P, 1.68g potassium sulphate 48% K and 2.61g ammonium nitrate 33.5% N and equal amount of organic matter. Three weeks after sowing date plants were thinned to three plants per pot. Seeds were irrigated till emergence of seedlings with tap water to avoid salinization shock on seedlings. Then seedlings were subjected to different salinity levels of NaCl. The pots were arranged in six group [tap water, 1.5, 2.3, 3.12, 3.9 and 4.7 dSm⁻¹] each group included four sets [control (without antitranspirants), 6% Kaolin, 6% Calcium carbonate and 10% paraffin wax], pots were replicated three in a complete randomized design Antitranspirants were sprayed twice during the plant life cycle once during vegetative stage and another before flowering. Plant samples were collected at two phenological stages, vegetative and flowering for estimating different growth and yield parameters. Relative water content was measured according to^[4]. Spectrophotometric method was used for determination of chlorophyll a and b according to^[5]. Chlorophyll stability index (CSI%) was calculated according to^[6]. Seed oil percentage was estimated according to the extraction method described by^[7] means of various treatments were compared by Duncan's multiple range tests^[8] at 5% probability level.

RESULTS

Growth Parameters: Obtained results in Table (1) presented a clear comparison between the two chosen cultivars irrespective to salinity and antitranspirants.

Table 1: Growth parameters of sesame cultivars at the flowering stage.

Parameters	Growth parameters				Fresh weight (g)/plant			Dry weight (g)/plant		
	Plant height (cm)	No. of leaves/ plant	Root length (cm)	Leaf area (cm ²)	Stem	Leaves	Root	Stem	Leaves	Root
Giza 32	53.54a	21.25a	16.49a	34.68a	11.68a	6.30a	4.03a	1.39a	1.48a	1.12
Shandaweel 3	43.29b	18.10b	15.65b	23.53b	8.38 b	3.90b	2.78b	1.09b	1.03b	1.08

Table 2: The effect of different salinity levels on growth parameters of sesame plant at the flowering stage.

Parameters	Growth parameters				Fresh weight (g)/plant			Dry weight (g)/plant		
	Plant height (cm)	No. of leaves/ plant	Root length (cm)	Leaf area (cm ²)	Stem	Leaves	Root	Stem	Leaves	Root
S ₀	54.31b	21.38b	16.96c	33.84c	10.63c	5.77bc	4.04b	1.43c	1.46c	1.30b
S ₁	58.58a	22.50a	19.60a	35.65b	12.01b	5.92b	4.19b	1.65b	1.62b	1.50a
S ₂	59.08a	22.00a	18.76b	36.64a	16.73a	7.61a	5.08a	2.03a	2.03a	1.57a
S ₃	44.35c	18.17c	15.15d	49.40d	9.93d	5.27c	3.44c	1.27d	1.11d	0.90c
S ₄	40.9d	17.92c	14.13c	22.50c	6.6	3.57d	2.71d	0.57	0.8	0.81c
S ₅	33.2	16.08d	12.04f	16.60f	4.29f	2.48	0.97	0.47	0.49f	0.54d
S : Salinity	S ₀ : 0.31 dSm ⁻¹		S ₁ : 1.5 dSm ⁻¹		S ₂ : 2.3 dSm ⁻¹			S ₃ : 3.12 dSm ⁻¹		
			S ₄ : 3.9 dSm ⁻¹		S ₄ : 3.9 dSm ⁻¹			S ₅ : 4.7 dSm ⁻¹		

The Figure of the same letters have no significant differences

Giza 32 surpassed that of Shandaweel cv. in plant height, leaf area, number of leaves/plant, root length, plant fresh and dry weights.

The effect of salinity levels on growth characters was presented in Table (2) where it was proved that increasing salinity up to 4.7 dSm⁻¹ led to a significant decrease in different growth parameters. The percentages of reduction were 38.8, 24.8, 27.9 and 50.9% in plant height, number of leaves/plant, root length and leaf area respectively, while that of fresh weights of stem, leaves and root the percentages of reduction were 59.6, 57.0 and 76.0% and 66.8, 66.4 and 58.5% respectively for dry weights compared with their controls.

The effect of antitranspirants application on growth characters of sesame chosen cultivars was presented in Table (3). It was clear that using Kaolin revealed significant increase in all growth parameters compared to the control. Kaolin increased each of plant height, leaves number/plant, root length, leafarea, plant (stem, leaves and root) fresh and dry weights by 5.8, 6.8, 3.7, 8.9% (13.7, 11.5 and 9.9 for fresh weight) and (19.4, 11.7 and 12.4% for dry weight).

Moreover, for the combined effect of salinity and antitranspirants on mean values growth parameters were presented in Table (4), data revealed that the highest significant record for growth parameters (plant height, number of leaves, leaf area fresh and dry weights of stem leaves roots) were observed under 2.3 dSm⁻¹ salinity level and treated with Kaolin followed by calcium carbonate compared to the control.

Table 3: The effect of different antitranspirant types on growth parameters of sesame plant at the flowering stage.

Parameters	Growth parameters				Fresh weight (g)/plant			Dry weight (g)/plant		
	Plant height (cm)	No. of leaves/ plant	Root length (cm)	Leaf area (cm ²)	Stem	Leaves	Root	Stem	Leaves	Root
A ₀	47.25c	19.06b	15.90b	27.93c	9.48c	5.03b	3.40b	1.17b	1.22b	1.09b
A ₁	50.01a	20.36a	16.49a	30.43a	10.79a	5.67a	3.74a	1.39a	1.37a	1.23a
A ₂	49.04b	20.06a	16.11ab	29.89b	10.03b	4.98b	3.35b	1.24b	1.25b	1.04b
A ₃	47.33c	19.22b	15.76b	28.17c	9.87bc	4.78b	3.19b	1.19b	1.19b	1.04b

A₀ : No antitranspirants A₁ : Kaolin A₂ : Calcium carbonate A₃ : Paraffin wax
The Figure of the same letters have no significant differences

Table 4: The effect of interaction between different salinity levels and antitranspirants on growth parameters of sesame plant at the flowering stage.

Parameters	Growth parameters				Fresh weight (g)/plant			Dry weight (g)/plant		
	Plant height (cm)	No. of leaves/ plant	Root length (cm)	Leaf area (cm ²)	Stem	Leaves	Root	Stem	Leaves	Root
S ₀ x A ₀	54	21	16.6	33.61d	10.93eh	5.6	4.2de	1.45eg	1.60df	1.3
S ₀ x A ₁	54.42	21.8	17	33.95d	10.97eg	6.19	3.99ef	1.38eg	1.37fg	1.3
S ₀ x A ₂	54.33	21.3	16.6	33.90d	10.42fi	5.64	3.96ef	1.50df	1.45eg	1.3
S ₀ x A ₃	54.5	21.3	16.7	33.88d	10.19gi	5.65	3.96ef	1.39eg	1.44eg	1.3
S ₁ x A ₀	57.50cd	21.7	19.1	34.65cd	11.57def	5.92	4.24de	1.48df	1.57ef	1.5
S ₁ x A ₁	60.67a	23.7	20.1	35.84bc	12.34d	6.27	4.32de	1.85bc	1.69ce	1.6
S ₁ x A ₂	58.83b	23	19.8	35.81bc	11.97de	5.84	3.99ef	1.65ce	1.63df	1.3
S ₁ x A ₃	57.33cd	21.7	19.4	36.23b	12.17de	5.66	4.23de	1.62ce	1.58ef	1.6
S ₂ x A ₀	57.83bc	21	19	35.49bc	14.63c	7.04	4.68cd	1.74cd	2.09ab	1.6
S ₂ x A ₁	61.67a	23	19.8	37.90a	18.45a	8.62	5.45a	2.43a	2.27a	1.8
S ₂ x A ₂	60.50a	22.7	18.3	37.90a	16.89b	7.47	5.38ab	2.06b	1.93bc	1.5
S ₂ x A ₃	56.33d	21.3	18	35.16bc	16.96b	7.29	4.87bc	1.89bc	1.84bd	1.5
S ₃ x A ₀	42.00i	17	14.5	27.82g	9.35i	8.08	3.15g	1.210fg	1.08hij	0.8
S ₃ x A ₁	46.5f	16.7	15.6	31.72	10.66fgh	5.45	4.1	1.45eg	1.26gh	1.1
S ₃ x A ₂	44.92g	19	15.5	29.72f	10.08ghi	5.37	3.36g	1.28fg	1.12hi	0.9
S ₃ x A ₃	44.00gh	18	15	28.35g	9.64hi	5.18	3.16g	1.16g	0.97ij	0.8
S ₄ x A ₀	39.50j	17.3	14.3	19.47i	6.37jk	4.23	3.17g	0.63h	0.49k	0.8
S ₄ x A ₁	43.08hi	18.3	14.3	25.48h	7.39j	4.19	3.47fg	0.67h	0.99ij	1
S ₄ x A ₂	42.00i	18.3	14.3	24.57h	6.52jk	3.06	2.17h	0.52h	0.88ij	0.8
S ₄ x A ₃	39.00j	17.7	13.6	20.49i	6.11k	2.77	2.03h	0.47h	0.822j	0.7
S ₅ x A ₀	32.67k	16.3	12	16.56j	4.09 l	2.34	0.93i	0.49h	0.49k	0.6
S ₅ x A ₁	33.75k	16.7	12.3	17.61j	4.93 l	2.97	1.09i	0.54h	0.56k	0.7
S ₅ x A ₂	33.67k	16	12	17.30j	4.31 l	2.48	0.92i	0.45h	0.46k	0.5
S ₅ x A ₃	32.83k	15.3	11.9	14.92k	3.82 l	2.13	0.94i	0.42h	0.46k	0.3

S₀ : 0.31 dSm⁻¹ S₁ : 1.5 dSm⁻¹ S₂ : 2.3 dSm⁻¹
S₃ : 3.12 dSm⁻¹ S₄ : 3.9 dSm⁻¹ S₅ : 4.7 dSm⁻¹
A₀ : No antitranspirants A₁ : Kaolin A₂ : Calcium carbonate
A₃ : Paraffin wax
The Figure of the same letters have no significant differences

Table 9: The effect of interaction between different salinity levels and antitranspirant on yield parameters.

Interaction	Plant height (cm)	Fruit zone length (cm)	Number of capsules/ plant	Seed index(g)	Oil(%)
S ₀ x A ₀	103.00fg	34.00bcd	32.00bc	3.25de	47.00bc
S ₀ x A ₁	101.50h	33.50cde	31.00cd	3.32de	47.33bc
S ₀ x A ₂	105.00e	33.00de	30.50d	3.25de	46.84c
S ₀ x A ₃	93.50 l	34.00bcd	31.50cd	3.49cd	47.34bc
S ₁ x A ₀	104.50e	32.50e	30.50d	3.35d	47.50bc
S ₁ x A ₁	109.50c	37.50a	33.00b	3.75bc	47.17bc
S ₁ x A ₂	107.00d	35.00b	31.50cd	3.57cd	47.17bc
S ₁ x A ₃	102.50gh	34.00bcd	32.00bc	3.46cd	47.00bc
S ₂ x A ₀	104.00ef	33.00de	32.00bc	3.54cd	48.33b
S ₂ x A ₁	119.50a	36.50a	35.00a	3.98ab	49.67a
S ₂ x A ₂	114.00b	34.50bc	35.00a	4.04a	48.00bc
S ₂ x A ₃	107.00d	33.00de	32.00bc	3.69c	47.50bc
S ₃ x A ₀	84.50 l	24.50h	19.00g	2.92f	41.00d
S ₃ x A ₁	92.50ij	28.50f	23.00e	3.52cd	41.50d
S ₃ x A ₂	91.50jk	26.50g	21.00f	3.01ef	41.50d
S ₃ x A ₃	91.00k	23.50h	20.50f	3.02ef	41.34d
S ₄ x A ₀	74.00p	19.00k	14.00h	1.83i	22.00f
S ₄ x A ₁	82.50m	22.00i	18.50g	2.17gh	24.00e
S ₄ x A ₂	78.50n	20.50j	14.00h	2.25g	22.00f
S ₄ x A ₃	77.00o	21.00ij	14.00h	1.91hi	22.50f
S ₅ x A ₀	68.00s	15.00m	8.50 k	1.12j	13.83h
S ₅ x A ₁	72.50q	21.50ij	12.00i	1.74i	16.17g
S ₅ x A ₂	70.00r	18.50kl	11.33ij	1.82i	15.67g
S ₅ x A ₃	67.500s	17.50 l	10.00j	1.22j	15.00g

S₀ : 0.31 dSm⁻¹

S₁ : 1.5 dSm⁻¹

S₂ : 2.3 dSm⁻¹

S₃ : 3.12 dSm⁻¹

S₄ : 3.9 dSm⁻¹

S₅ : 4.7 dSm⁻¹

A₀ : No antitranspirants

A₁ : Kaolin

A₂ : Calcium carbonate

A₃ : Paraffin wax

CSI %, Giza 32 cv recorded higher CSI % values than Shandaweel 3 cv. especially at high salinity levels of 4.7 dSm⁻¹ where Giza 32 cv. reached 53%, while that of Shandaweel 3 cv. reached 40%.

Moreover the interaction between different salinity levels and antitranspirant types on sesame yield was recorded in Table (9).

Recorded data proved that Kaolin was so effective in increasing yield parameters under different salinity levels especially under low salinity levels of 1.5 and 2.3 dSm⁻¹ compared to

the control, followed by CaCO₃ while that of paraffin wax did not show a marked difference in any of yield parameters but suppressed yield in many cases.

Discussion: Obtained data for growth characters of the two sesame cultivars (Giza 32 and Shandaweel 3) affected by different salinity levels were significantly increased under low salinity levels of 1.5 and 2.3 dSm⁻¹ and it decreased under high salinity levels.^[9] recorded stimulatory effect of moderate salinity on

growth of some plants, this may be due to the improve of the shoot osmotic status as a result of increasing ion uptake. Also^[10] grown two sesame cultivars with different sensitivity to NaCl found that salinity caused marked decrease of shoot growth and clear toxic symptoms in the leaves. Also, obtained data revealed that spraying plants with antitranspirants increased plant growth under saline condition. Highest values for growth characters were recorded for Kaolin followed by CaCO₃, while paraffin wax treatment showed insignificant increase compared to control plants. This was explained by several authors as^[11] who reported that a film which effectively retards transpiration increases the turgidity of the leaves and stomata guard cells, resulting in wider stomatal aperture. Also^[12] indicated that the increase in growth characters of salt treated plants from antitranspirant treatments may be due to their effects on increasing plant water potential at a time when the growth of particular plant part was more dependent on water status than on photosynthesis. For the relative water content R.W.C. (%), was significantly decreased with the increase of salinity. Also obtained results pointed out that Shandaweel 3 cv. had significantly higher relative water content (%) than Giza 32 cv. The use of antitranspirants increased the RWC (%) where the Kaolin was more effective than the other chosen ones. It has been also noted that spraying plants with antitranspirants decreased transpiration and increased the RWC of the leaves. Also^[13] stated that antitranspirants use may lead to turgor regulation.

In the present study, the chlorophyll, stability index percentage CSI % increased with increasing salinity, Kaolin treatment showed the highest reduction in CSI % under saline condition for both tested sesame cultivars^[14], and^[15] reported that plants grown under saline condition are accompanied by low chlorophyllase activity.

Recorded data revealed the superiority of Shandaweel 3 cv. in most yield parameters. Yield and its components were significantly increased by low salinity level of 2.3 dSm⁻¹ while further increase in salinity caused a significant decrease in all yield parameters. Kaolin treatment increased the recorded yield components compared to the control followed by CaCO₃ although paraffin wax was not so effective.^[16] studied the effect of antitranspirants on crop yield, he reported that the increase in yield by using antitranspirants may be attributed to possible increase in photosynthesis due to improving water status of the plant or may be due to reduction in transpiration resulting in higher leaf water status consequently favoring greater photosynthesis and translocation of photosynthates towards grain.

REFERENCES

1. Dalia, M.N., 2001. Studies for improving yield potential of some sesame genotypes. Ph. D. Thesis, Agronomy Department. Faculty of Agriculture Cairo Univ., Egypt.
- 2,3. Nasraui, B., 1993. Role of antitranspirant films in protecting plants against fungal disease. Annals-de-L'Institute, national. de la Recherche, Agronomique, de, Tunisie, 66: 1-2, 125-135.
4. Weatherly, P.E., 1962. Examination of the moisture stress on carbohydrate development and growth in plants. American Journal of Botany, 41, 316-320.
5. Metzner, H., H. Rau and H. Senger, 1965. Unlersuchunger Zur. Synchronisier. Barkiteinzehner – Pigment mangel. Mutanten Von Chlorella Planta, 65, 186.
6. Kumar, S.R., N.K. Sana and I. Hossain, 2004. Ionic effect on mobilization of seed storage nutrient substances and lipase activity in germinating oil seeds (*Brassica naous* L.). Pakistan Journal of Biological Sciences, 7 (1): 36-41.
7. A.O.A.C., 1990. Official methods of analysis of the association of official agricultural chemist 13th edition. Washington, D.C., U.S.A.
8. Senedecor, G.W. and W.G. Cochran, 1981. "Statistical Methods", 7th. Ed. Iwa State Univ. Press, Iwa, USA.
9. Naidoo, Y., J. Jahnke and Von D.J. Willert, 1995. Gas exchange responses of C₄ grass *Sporobolus virginicus* (Poaceas) to salinity stress. N Khan, AM and Ungar, I.A. (Eds), Biology of salt tolerant plants, pp. 121-130 Karachi, University of Karachi.
10. Asha, Y. and A. Yahya, 1998. Responses to salinity of sesame (*Sesamum indicum* L.) and sugar beet (*Beta vulgaris*. L.) Department of Plant Biology, Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences, S-750, Uppsala, Sweden. No., 122.
11. Davenport, D.C., P.E. Martin and M.R. Hagan, 1972a. Some counteractive effect of antitranspirants. Plant Physiology, 49. 722-724.
12. Davenport, D.C., P.E. Martin and M.R. Hagan, 1972b. Antitranspirants for conservation of leaf water potential of transplanted citrus trees. Horticultural Science, 7, 511-520.
13. Aldesuquy, H.S. and H.S. Awad, 1998. Effect of two antitranspirants on growth and productivity of salt treated wheat plants. Biological Plant. 36.
14. Asch, F., M. Dingkuhm and K. Dorffling, 2000. Salinity increase CO₂ assimilation but reduces growth in field grown irrigated rice. West Africa Rice Development Association, 1. B.P. 2551, CI-Bouake 1 Cote d'voire.

15. El-Darire, S.M. and R.S. Youssef, 2000. Effect of soil type, salinity and allelochemicals on germination and seedling growth of a medicinal plant *Lepidium sativum* L. Ph. D. Thesis, Department of Botany, Faculty of Science, Alexandria, Egypt.
16. Fuehring, H.D., 1973. Effect of antitranspirants on yield of grain sorghum under limited irrigation *Agronomy Journal*, 65 : 348-351.